



2 August 2011

## **PRESS RELEASE**

### **EURO AREA MFI INTEREST RATE STATISTICS: June 2011**

In June 2011 the most significant MFI interest rates on new loans to non-financial corporations showed mixed changes compared to their levels in the previous month. The most significant MFI interest rates on new deposits from non-financial corporations and households increased. MFI interest rates on new loans to sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships increased whereas rates on loans to households remained basically unchanged.

#### **Most significant MFI interest rates on new business loans to, and deposits from, non-financial corporations:**

June 2011 saw mixed developments in the interest rates associated to new borrowing by non-financial corporations, both for small loans and for loans of over €1 million. The interest rate on new loans over €1 million with a floating rate or an initial rate fixation period of up to three months increased by 13 basis points from the previous month to stand at 2.78%. The corresponding rate for new loans of the same size with an initial rate fixation period of over ten years decreased by 23 basis points to stand at 3.88% in June 2011. This was almost equally driven by developments in rates ('interest rate effect') and changes in weights across countries ('weight effect'). In the case of new loans up to €250,000 with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to three months, the average rate charged increased by 6 basis points to stand at 4.25%. As regards new deposit agreements, the interest rate on deposits from non-financial corporations with an agreed maturity of up to one year rose by 12 basis points to stand at 1.78% in June 2011 (having stood at 1.65% in May 2011).

Non-financial corporations	MFI interest rates				New business volumes		
	(percentage points, unless otherwise indicated)				(EUR billions: non-seasonally adjusted)		
	Jun. 2011	Month-on-month change	Of which:		Jun. 2011	May 2011	Jun. 2010
			interest rate effect	weight effect			
Loans of over € 1 million with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to three months	2.78%	+0.13	+0.13	0	140.28	129.21	147.19
Loans of over € 1 million with an initial rate fixation period of over ten years	3.88%	-0.23	-0.12	-0.11	4.35	3.29	4.94
Loans of up to € 250,000 with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to three months	4.25%	+0.06	+0.04	+0.03	18.98	19.76	19.72
Deposits with an agreed maturity of up to one year	1.78%	+0.12	+0.06	+0.06	161.57	157.97	162.67

### Most significant MFI interest rates on new business loans to sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships:

The interest rate on new loans to sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships with a floating rate or an initial rate fixation period of up to one year rose by 7 basis points to stand at 3.82%.

Sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships	MFI interest rates				New business volumes		
	(percentage points, unless otherwise indicated)				(EUR billions, non-seasonally adjusted)		
	Jun. 2011	Month-on-month change	Of which:		Jun. 2011	May 2011	Jun. 2010
			interest rate effect	weight effect			
Loans at floating rate and with fixation period of up to one year	3.82%	+0.07	+0.09	-0.02	6.08	5.63	6.5

### Most significant MFI interest rates on new business loans to, and deposits from, households:

In June 2011 the interest rate on new loans to households for consumption with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to one year remained basically unchanged at 5.36%: the 'interest rate effect' was negative (-11 basis points), while the 'weight effect' was positive (13 basis points). The interest rates associated to new borrowing by households remained basically unchanged with regard to housing loans in the same period. The interest rate on loans for house purchases with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to one year remained basically unchanged at 3.26%. Moreover, the interest rate on loans with an initial rate fixation period of over ten years remained unchanged at 4.18% in June 2011.

Rates agreed on new deposits from households increased. The interest rate on deposits with an agreed maturity of up to one year rose by 6 basis points to stand at 2.58%. Moreover, the interest rate on deposits redeemable at three months' notice remained basically unchanged at 1.70% in June 2011.

Households	MFI interest rates				New business volumes		
	(percentage points, unless otherwise indicated)				(EUR billions, non-seasonally adjusted)		
	Jun. 2011	Month-on-month change	Of which:		Jun. 2011	May 2011	Jun. 2010
		interest rate effect	weight effect				
Loans for consumption with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to one year	5.36%	+0.02	-0.11	+0.13	3.85	3.85	4.68
Loans for house purchases with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation period of up to one year	3.26%	+0.03	+0.03	0	18.52	18.65	26.44
Loans for house purchases with an initial rate fixation period of over ten years	4.18%	0	+0.01	-0.01	15.68	16.77	16.48
Deposits with an agreed maturity of up to one year	2.58%	+0.06	+0.08	-0.02	92.96	96.97	103.95
Deposits redeemable at notice of up to three months*	1.70%	+0.03	+0.03	0	1889.73	1891.28	1804.32

\* For this instrument category, the concept of new business is extended to the whole outstanding amounts and therefore it is not comparable with the business volumes of the other categories; moreover, this category refers to the households and non-financial corporations sectors together. Volume data derives from ECB MFI Balance Sheet Items Statistics.

#### Notes

- This press release presents statistical information derived from a subset of the available MFI interest rate statistics. The most significant rates are selected from the new business categories following diversity and business volume criteria. The full set of statistics can be downloaded from the "MFI interest rates" part of the "Money, banking and financial markets" section of the ECB's Statistical Data Warehouse (see <http://sdw.ecb.europa.eu>). More detailed information on MFI interest rate statistics, including the release calendar, is available from the "Bank interest rates" part of the "Monetary and financial statistics" section of the ECB's statistics website (see <http://www.ecb.europa.eu/stats>).
- In this press release, loans are categorised on the basis of their initial rate fixation period - i.e. the period of time at the start of the contract during which the interest rate will not change. Floating rate is defined as the interest rate that is subject to revisions on a continuous basis or at the discretion of the MFI.
- For MFI interest rate statistics, "new business" refers to any new agreement between a customer and an MFI, while "outstanding amounts" refers to the stock of all deposits and all loans at a specific moment in time.
- In this press release "up to" means "up to and including".
- Interest rates on new business are weighted on the basis of the size of the individual agreements. This is done both by the reporting agents and when computing the national and euro area averages. Thus, in addition to changes in actual interest rates, changes in average euro area interest rates for new business also reflect changes in the weights of individual countries' new business for the instrument categories concerned. The "interest rate effect" and the "weight effect" presented in this press release are derived from the Bennet index, which allows month-on-month developments in euro area aggregate rates resulting from changes in individual country rates (the "interest rate effect") to be disentangled from those caused by changes in the weights of individual euro area countries' contribution (the "weight effect").
- In addition to monthly euro area MFI interest rate statistics for June 2011, this press release incorporates minor revisions to data for previous periods. Unless otherwise indicated, these euro area statistics cover the EU Member States that had adopted the euro at the time to which the data relate. Thus, these statistics include Greece as of January 2001, Slovenia as of January 2007, Cyprus and Malta as of January 2008, Slovakia as of January 2009 and Estonia as of January 2011.

### European Central Bank

Directorate Communications - Press and Information Division

Kaiserstraße 29, D-60311 Frankfurt am Main

Tel.: +49 69 1344 7455, Fax: +49 69 1344 7404

Internet: <http://www.ecb.europa.eu>

Reproduction is permitted provided that the source is acknowledged.

**Table I MFI interest rates on new euro-denominated loans to euro area non-financial corporations <sup>1)</sup>**

(percentages per annum; period average rates; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>Loans to non-financial corporations</b>													
Revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt <sup>2,3)</sup>	3.69	3.69	3.75	3.79	3.83	3.85	3.86	4.00	4.01	4.01	4.13	4.16	4.27
<i>Revolving loans and overdrafts<sup>2)</sup></i>	3.80	3.81	3.87	3.91	3.94	3.96	3.99	4.11	4.12	4.12	4.25	4.30	4.41
<i>Extended credit card debt<sup>3)</sup></i>	10.29	10.39	11.06	10.55	11.09	11.01	10.93	10.80	10.91	7.73	8.20	10.49	10.83
Up to EUR 250,000 <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation period of up to three months</i>	3.55	3.56	3.67	3.70	3.73	3.82	3.81	3.82	3.98	4.02	4.07	4.18	4.25
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	3.54	3.42	3.66	3.51	3.57	3.75	3.74	3.70	3.91	4.07	4.14	4.28	4.29
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.88	4.02	4.21	4.02	4.14	4.32	3.99	4.07	4.21	4.39	4.47	4.65	4.65
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	4.16	4.38	4.37	4.29	4.37	4.43	4.42	4.35	4.48	4.63	4.73	4.79	4.74
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.51	4.65	4.62	4.58	4.60	4.67	4.64	4.63	4.89	5.00	5.05	5.14	5.20
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.96	4.20	4.10	4.05	4.06	4.09	4.09	4.03	4.39	4.49	4.57	4.67	4.67
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.64	3.94	3.82	3.71	3.77	3.72	3.73	3.88	3.94	4.02	4.15	4.19	4.44
Over an amount of EUR 250,000 and up to EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	2.61	2.68	2.77	2.76	2.86	2.91	2.93	2.87	2.95	3.02	3.17	3.26	3.28
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	2.90	2.88	3.05	2.96	2.99	3.15	3.22	3.09	3.29	3.44	3.48	3.68	3.75
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.39	3.31	3.48	3.24	3.47	3.61	3.52	3.39	3.51	3.74	3.87	4.03	4.06
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	3.26	3.36	3.21	3.22	3.26	3.43	3.33	3.22	3.42	3.59	3.65	3.74	3.71
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.11	4.11	3.91	3.92	3.85	3.97	3.92	3.98	4.14	4.26	4.36	4.43	4.44
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.79	3.80	3.79	3.71	3.72	3.79	3.83	3.71	3.89	4.06	4.13	4.21	4.23
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.54	3.83	3.64	3.63	3.72	3.61	3.74	3.85	3.85	4.07	4.18	4.24	4.26
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	2.04	2.14	2.19	2.20	2.25	2.36	2.52	2.37	2.55	2.53	2.72	2.65	2.78
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	2.33	2.46	2.65	2.48	2.52	2.79	2.80	2.69	2.96	2.94	3.11	3.16	3.30
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	2.67	2.64	2.69	2.56	2.65	2.71	2.83	2.90	3.06	3.26	3.31	3.38	3.48
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	2.51	2.74	2.84	2.63	2.86	2.80	2.69	2.64	2.96	3.00	3.38	3.17	3.49
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.36	3.03	3.02	2.88	3.08	3.44	3.02	3.55	3.86	3.61	3.78	3.63	3.61
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.31	3.07	3.70	3.42	3.52	3.62	3.53	3.67	3.88	3.84	4.36	3.65	2.75
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.32	3.41	3.58	3.61	3.40	3.44	3.48	3.85	3.75	3.84	4.15	4.11	3.88
Up to an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.24	3.30	3.39	3.35	3.45	3.56	3.50	3.46	3.60	3.70	3.78	3.91	3.95
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.09	4.23	4.14	4.10	4.16	4.26	4.18	4.15	4.37	4.49	4.57	4.69	4.64
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.80	3.95	3.85	3.79	3.82	3.82	3.86	3.86	4.03	4.19	4.28	4.35	4.39
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	2.17	2.25	2.28	2.26	2.32	2.42	2.59	2.45	2.62	2.63	2.80	2.75	2.93
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	2.86	2.85	2.91	2.72	2.94	3.05	2.82	2.95	3.29	3.20	3.52	3.35	3.54
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.34	3.20	3.65	3.51	3.46	3.53	3.50	3.74	3.81	3.84	4.27	3.82	3.25

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) For this instrument category, new business and outstanding amounts coincide; end-of-period rates.

3) Data as of June 2010 may not be fully comparable with earlier data owing to methodological changes arising from the implementation of: (i) Regulations ECB/2008/32 and (ii) ECB/2009/7 amending Regulation ECB/2001/18.

4) Excludes revolving loans and overdrafts, and convenience and extended credit card debt.

**Table 2 Volumes of new euro-denominated loans to euro area non-financial corporations <sup>1)</sup>**

(EUR billions; non-seasonally adjusted; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>Loans to non-financial corporations</b>													
Revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt <sup>2,3)</sup>	686.51	683.41	680.26	689.73	680.71	694.01	676.85	694.16	692.42	690.32	685.79	699.22	709.92
<i>Revolving loans and overdrafts<sup>2)</sup></i>	674.81	668.49	662.21	677.17	668.47	679.77	660.77	692.57	694.73	689.66	681.63	688.50	700.58
<i>Extended credit card debt<sup>3)</sup></i>	0.39	0.38	0.38	0.38	0.39	0.38	0.37	0.35	0.36	0.50	0.48	0.38	0.37
Up to EUR 250,000 <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation period of up to three months</i>	19.72	20.54	15.68	19.82	19.78	19.53	21.96	18.55	17.67	20.36	18.79	19.76	18.98
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	6.68	6.27	3.66	4.64	5.07	5.01	6.23	4.68	4.63	5.34	4.66	4.90	5.15
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	8.12	8.56	5.48	6.82	7.48	7.48	9.18	7.24	7.16	8.56	7.50	7.89	8.38
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	1.86	1.62	1.20	1.34	1.44	1.49	1.80	1.39	1.43	1.78	1.48	1.48	1.50
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	1.85	1.97	1.29	1.53	1.69	1.81	2.19	1.66	1.65	1.89	1.70	1.83	1.77
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	2.15	1.74	1.30	1.40	1.37	1.50	1.87	1.47	1.36	1.71	1.43	1.44	1.46
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	0.85	0.81	0.61	0.72	0.69	0.74	1.08	0.71	0.71	0.77	0.68	0.71	0.65
Over an amount of EUR 250,000 and up to EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	19.12	18.84	15.10	18.50	17.98	17.06	19.71	17.94	16.30	18.77	18.03	18.09	17.94
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	8.43	8.35	4.73	6.77	7.38	6.57	8.50	6.95	6.11	7.48	6.91	6.93	7.64
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	6.85	7.09	4.07	5.63	5.99	5.19	6.85	6.09	5.20	6.23	5.58	5.28	6.09
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	1.12	1.09	0.78	0.96	0.89	0.88	1.36	1.03	0.89	1.13	0.94	0.84	1.05
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	0.88	0.93	0.61	0.76	0.79	0.84	1.21	0.82	0.74	0.86	0.78	0.75	0.78
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	1.79	1.81	1.27	1.53	1.72	1.50	2.15	1.74	1.36	1.68	1.42	1.53	1.65
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	0.92	1.27	1.13	1.18	1.11	1.24	1.81	1.11	1.18	1.47	1.21	1.25	1.25
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	147.19	140.81	112.39	135.68	133.16	122.00	151.84	131.05	118.93	144.11	136.49	129.21	140.28
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	60.63	58.40	34.63	42.67	46.08	39.45	59.86	43.55	36.62	51.56	50.23	42.77	56.78
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	39.43	40.69	24.94	26.95	29.06	25.09	43.86	26.62	19.55	23.39	22.31	21.96	38.20
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	5.69	5.39	3.11	4.19	4.20	3.58	7.29	4.43	3.46	5.22	3.79	3.14	4.36
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.95	3.38	2.16	2.50	2.25	2.27	5.00	2.35	2.03	2.50	2.08	1.93	2.98
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	5.25	6.84	3.53	3.77	4.44	4.99	7.42	4.78	3.66	5.19	5.69	5.62	5.43
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	4.94	3.99	2.60	3.68	4.17	4.69	6.88	3.48	3.13	3.36	4.09	3.29	4.35
Up to an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	53.82	55.03	40.34	50.77	51.23	49.25	57.70	49.81	46.34	53.92	49.91	51.02	51.39
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	5.70	5.60	3.87	4.58	4.81	5.01	6.56	4.88	4.71	5.65	4.90	4.90	5.10
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	5.72	5.64	4.31	4.82	4.88	4.98	6.90	5.04	4.61	5.63	4.75	4.92	5.00
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>4)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	187.26	181.50	137.54	163.25	162.21	147.10	195.70	157.67	138.49	167.50	158.80	151.17	178.49
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	9.68	8.77	5.27	6.70	6.44	5.85	12.29	6.79	5.50	7.73	5.87	5.07	7.35
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	10.20	10.83	6.13	7.45	8.61	9.67	14.32	8.26	6.82	8.55	9.78	8.91	9.78

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) For these instrument categories, new business and outstanding amounts coincide. End-of-period data. These categories are not fully comparable as data are collected according to different regulations.

3) Data as of June 2010 may not be fully comparable with earlier data owing to methodological changes arising from the implementation of: (i) Regulations ECB/2008/32 and (ii) ECB/2009/7 amending Regulation ECB/2001/18.

4) Excludes revolving loans and overdrafts, and convenience and extended credit card debt.

**Table 3 New euro-denominated loans with collateral and/or guarantees to euro area non-financial corporations 1)**

(percentages per annum, period average rates; EUR billions, non-seasonally adjusted; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>MFI interest rates</b>													
Up to an amount of EUR 250,000 <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation period of up to three months</i>	3.46	3.47	3.73	3.68	3.64	3.89	3.89	3.88	3.98	3.94	4.10	4.21	4.29
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	3.61	3.50	3.85	3.64	3.65	3.87	3.83	3.88	4.04	4.17	4.27	4.43	4.54
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.93	4.18	4.42	4.15	4.28	4.41	4.06	4.19	4.28	4.45	4.45	4.73	4.80
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	3.96	4.07	4.08	4.07	4.20	4.30	4.28	4.16	4.30	4.46	4.63	4.74	4.63
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.33	4.25	4.22	4.28	4.36	4.35	4.44	4.36	4.62	4.76	4.84	4.94	5.00
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.72	4.05	3.89	3.88	4.08	3.94	4.00	3.89	4.25	4.34	4.43	4.58	4.53
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.56	3.90	3.83	3.69	3.74	3.66	3.66	3.77	3.91	3.91	4.05	4.13	4.34
Over an amount of EUR 250,000 and up to EUR 1 million <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	2.67	2.78	2.84	2.88	2.94	2.99	3.05	2.99	3.07	3.10	3.27	3.38	3.34
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	3.00	3.09	3.22	3.10	3.21	3.34	3.40	3.28	3.48	3.59	3.62	3.83	3.91
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.65	3.86	4.06	3.81	4.02	4.37	3.95	3.92	3.99	4.18	4.30	4.49	4.47
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	3.02	3.11	2.92	2.89	3.04	3.10	3.13	3.04	3.19	3.37	3.45	3.53	3.42
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.97	4.10	4.03	3.94	3.89	3.93	3.96	4.09	4.10	4.23	4.43	4.51	4.42
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.62	3.72	3.74	3.66	3.66	3.70	3.75	3.64	3.84	4.09	4.02	4.21	4.29
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.43	3.89	3.69	3.69	3.74	3.60	3.70	3.82	3.83	4.00	4.16	4.21	4.17
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	2.01	2.08	2.13	2.39	2.30	2.37	2.43	2.34	2.45	2.43	2.69	2.71	2.76
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	2.44	2.48	2.55	2.54	2.62	2.74	2.84	2.73	2.78	2.87	2.97	3.12	3.34
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.14	3.14	3.16	2.78	3.13	3.14	3.18	3.43	3.43	3.77	3.50	3.85	3.60
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	2.47	2.62	2.75	2.54	2.75	3.05	2.86	2.79	3.04	3.04	3.22	3.47	3.58
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	2.85	3.23	3.48	3.14	3.58	3.34	3.14	3.77	4.12	3.84	4.28	4.50	3.70
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.35	3.21	3.98	3.57	3.72	3.64	3.71	3.84	3.91	3.68	3.83	4.13	4.01
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.44	3.36	3.48	3.83	3.48	3.31	3.40	3.81	3.65	3.81	4.71	3.93	4.25
<b>MFI business volumes</b>													
Up to an amount of EUR 250,000 <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation period of up to three months</i>	5.27	5.33	4.08	5.13	5.06	4.65	5.57	4.47	4.22	5.07	4.84	4.93	4.69
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	2.69	2.64	1.55	2.09	2.22	2.23	2.92	1.90	1.89	2.56	2.11	2.20	2.11
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	2.90	3.01	1.90	2.20	2.52	2.26	3.33	2.46	2.41	3.01	2.72	2.63	2.57
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	0.60	0.57	0.43	0.44	0.47	0.49	0.70	0.48	0.47	0.54	0.45	0.48	0.50
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	0.74	0.80	0.53	0.64	0.66	0.77	0.91	0.72	0.66	0.74	0.69	0.74	0.70
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	1.53	1.03	0.74	0.78	0.58	0.79	1.00	0.84	0.72	0.89	0.78	0.74	0.73
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	0.66	0.55	0.40	0.49	0.40	0.52	0.77	0.52	0.47	0.55	0.47	0.51	0.43
Over an amount of EUR 250,000 and up to EUR 1 million <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	7.85	7.73	6.35	7.84	7.59	6.90	7.94	7.09	6.38	7.62	7.36	7.21	7.26
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	4.14	3.76	2.20	3.22	3.24	2.96	3.98	2.93	2.57	3.41	3.07	3.08	3.22
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	3.08	2.73	1.57	1.95	2.23	1.91	2.75	2.04	1.85	2.30	1.98	1.92	2.08
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	0.80	0.70	0.52	0.64	0.59	0.58	0.90	0.69	0.60	0.77	0.65	0.57	0.72
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	0.35	0.42	0.30	0.35	0.35	0.41	0.59	0.41	0.35	0.42	0.39	0.37	0.36
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	1.03	0.75	0.57	0.73	0.71	0.68	0.95	0.78	0.57	0.66	0.57	0.64	0.69
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	0.38	0.74	0.64	0.70	0.56	0.68	1.02	0.66	0.67	0.90	0.78	0.82	0.75
Over an amount of EUR 1 million <sup>2)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and up to three months initial rate fixation</i>	36.19	37.04	31.13	37.28	36.52	31.42	38.59	34.61	29.51	40.07	38.56	33.54	37.47
<i>Floating rate and up to one year, original maturity over one year</i>	18.98	19.62	12.59	15.41	17.01	14.27	22.87	15.41	13.05	19.80	18.83	15.16	20.52
<i>Over three months and up to one year initial rate fixation</i>	9.59	9.34	5.53	9.38	8.23	7.70	13.76	6.85	5.75	6.74	6.52	6.06	13.31
<i>Over one and up to three years initial rate fixation</i>	3.19	2.95	1.97	2.77	2.68	1.92	3.35	2.24	1.83	2.55	2.31	1.75	2.28
<i>Over three and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	1.28	1.09	0.71	0.76	0.81	0.86	1.84	0.88	0.89	0.98	0.73	0.50	0.91
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	1.42	1.73	1.42	1.29	1.52	1.75	2.67	1.33	1.42	1.49	1.76	1.42	1.50
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	1.55	1.46	0.87	1.47	1.35	1.85	2.11	1.11	1.04	1.19	1.74	1.05	1.37

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) Excludes revolving loans and overdrafts, and convenience and extended credit card debt.

**Table 4 MFI interest rates on new euro-denominated loans to euro area households <sup>1)</sup>**

(percentages per annum; period average rates; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>Loans to households<sup>2)</sup></b>													
Revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt <sup>3,4)</sup>	8.79	8.71	8.70	8.76	8.67	8.57	8.57	8.62	8.68	8.67	8.81	8.62	8.72
<i>Revolving loans and overdrafts<sup>3)</sup></i>	7.95	7.99	8.00	8.09	8.01	8.01	8.00	8.05	8.08	8.03	8.11	8.17	8.22
<i>Extended credit card debt<sup>3)</sup></i>	16.51	16.52	16.52	16.56	16.53	16.59	16.59	16.73	16.81	16.88	16.92	16.91	16.95
For consumption <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	5.18	5.48	5.38	5.52	5.36	5.39	5.16	5.09	5.38	5.44	5.17	5.35	5.36
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	6.13	6.22	6.26	6.18	6.03	6.08	5.95	6.13	6.13	6.22	6.23	6.37	6.47
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	7.74	7.77	7.87	7.87	7.71	7.64	7.24	7.83	7.83	7.82	7.80	7.99	7.87
For house purchase <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	2.56	2.66	2.84	2.75	2.76	2.80	2.78	2.94	2.96	3.01	3.12	3.23	3.26
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.59	3.60	3.62	3.56	3.55	3.53	3.52	3.69	3.83	3.82	3.95	4.01	4.04
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	4.06	3.94	3.95	3.84	3.78	3.76	3.80	3.91	4.06	4.15	4.24	4.30	4.29
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.90	3.84	3.81	3.74	3.69	3.70	3.71	3.84	3.92	4.01	4.15	4.18	4.18
For other purpose <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	3.01	3.14	3.35	3.33	3.37	3.55	3.39	3.37	3.51	3.56	3.70	3.85	3.90
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.22	4.29	4.52	4.35	4.43	4.37	4.31	4.32	4.71	4.78	4.73	4.91	4.76
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.27	4.27	4.14	4.07	4.21	4.17	4.15	4.30	4.47	4.60	4.74	4.70	4.70
Of which loans to sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	3.12	3.08	3.24	3.13	3.21	3.28	3.36	3.21	3.36	3.43	3.54	3.75	3.82
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.43	4.36	4.55	4.33	4.34	4.40	4.32	4.24	4.63	4.69	4.68	4.81	4.78
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.14	4.08	3.94	3.90	4.04	3.97	3.96	4.08	4.30	4.43	4.53	4.60	4.62
<b>Loans to households involving collateral and/or guarantees</b>													
For consumption <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	4.44	4.28	4.33	4.72	4.28	4.59	4.46	4.17	4.27	4.45	4.49	4.47	4.76
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	6.05	6.56	6.56	6.48	6.49	6.54	6.55	6.37	6.67	6.87	6.87	6.94	7.03
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	6.51	6.24	6.06	6.02	5.94	5.95	5.87	5.86	6.48	6.63	6.63	6.63	6.78
For house purchase <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	2.52	2.62	2.80	2.70	2.70	2.74	2.72	2.87	2.91	2.95	3.07	3.18	3.22
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.59	3.67	3.63	3.54	3.59	3.52	3.54	3.71	3.79	3.78	3.95	3.99	4.01
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	4.09	3.99	3.96	3.86	3.82	3.77	3.81	3.89	4.06	4.12	4.19	4.25	4.24
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	3.84	3.88	3.79	3.73	3.75	3.71	3.72	3.81	3.91	3.97	4.11	4.12	4.14
<b>Annual percentage rate of charge (APRC)</b>													
APRC <sup>6)</sup> on loans to households for consumption	7.12	7.33	7.37	7.33	7.17	7.17	6.89	7.20	7.31	7.32	7.25	7.49	7.43
APRC <sup>6)</sup> on loans to households for house purchases	3.54	3.63	3.76	3.62	3.61	3.65	3.68	3.83	3.90	3.93	4.03	4.09	4.09

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) Includes non-profit institutions serving households, with the exception of the item on sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships, which is a breakdown of the household sector only.

3) For this instrument category, new business and outstanding amounts coincide. End-of-period rates.

4) Data as of June 2010 may not be fully comparable with earlier data owing to methodological changes arising from the implementation of: (i) Regulations ECB/2008/32 and (ii) ECB/2009/7 amending Regulation ECB/2001/18.

5) Excludes revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt.

6) The APRC covers the total cost of the loans. These total costs comprise both an interest rate component and other related charges (the cost of inquiries, administration, preparation of documents, guarantees, etc.)



**Table 5 Volumes of new euro-denominated loans to euro area households <sup>1)</sup>**

(EUR billions; non-seasonally adjusted; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>Loans to households<sup>2)</sup></b>													
Revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt <sup>3,4)</sup>	239.32	242.18	242.12	242.65	240.53	244.10	243.65	245.53	242.37	243.31	251.79	238.70	242.25
<i>Revolving loans and overdrafts<sup>3)</sup></i>	190.34	188.58	191.15	195.31	192.43	194.86	195.46	199.59	197.95	197.71	193.24	192.51	196.14
<i>Extended credit card debt<sup>3)</sup></i>	31.86	32.29	32.04	32.01	31.89	31.73	31.82	32.11	31.83	31.59	31.51	31.29	31.19
For consumption <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	4.68	4.04	3.32	3.77	4.07	3.54	3.69	3.68	3.58	3.95	3.69	3.85	3.85
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	7.00	6.39	5.11	5.80	5.87	5.95	6.00	5.45	6.05	7.06	6.64	6.63	6.39
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	5.60	5.34	4.34	4.62	4.68	4.67	4.42	4.48	4.97	5.92	5.44	5.97	5.12
For house purchase <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	26.44	23.85	15.76	19.18	19.00	18.58	24.63	15.61	15.18	18.88	17.31	18.65	18.52
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	7.33	7.62	6.42	6.66	6.65	6.87	8.58	7.04	7.62	8.52	7.94	7.89	7.28
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	10.33	12.41	10.56	11.08	11.15	11.50	14.17	12.01	10.43	11.47	10.77	10.71	9.27
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	16.48	18.52	15.85	17.30	17.44	19.78	28.00	18.62	17.54	19.49	16.32	16.77	15.68
For other purpose <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	16.90	15.35	11.51	13.76	13.84	13.09	15.99	13.22	13.01	14.11	13.45	12.02	13.46
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.14	2.67	1.55	1.96	1.95	2.54	2.44	2.22	1.89	2.45	2.20	2.19	2.13
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	3.89	3.90	3.06	3.76	3.43	3.68	5.10	3.35	3.60	4.18	3.47	3.65	3.41
Of which loans to sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	6.50	6.71	5.09	5.83	6.30	5.80	6.91	6.44	5.77	6.67	6.18	5.63	6.08
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	2.15	1.44	0.98	1.26	1.22	1.23	1.42	1.42	1.13	1.51	1.31	1.28	1.16
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	1.95	2.05	1.65	1.85	1.75	1.88	2.45	1.81	1.91	2.32	1.85	1.89	1.88
<b>Loans to households involving collateral and/or guarantees</b>													
For consumption <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	0.84	0.84	0.71	0.83	0.94	0.89	0.93	0.83	0.83	0.85	0.74	0.87	0.80
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	0.92	0.96	0.72	0.81	0.67	0.82	0.89	0.74	0.65	0.74	0.81	0.81	0.85
<i>Over five years initial rate fixation</i>	0.95	0.87	0.64	0.64	0.65	0.73	0.74	0.57	0.52	0.76	0.68	0.80	0.71
For house purchase <sup>5)</sup>													
<i>Floating rate and initial rate fixation of up to one year</i>	18.47	16.36	11.25	13.83	13.78	14.22	19.84	11.02	11.37	14.13	12.84	13.97	14.13
<i>Over one and up to five years initial rate fixation</i>	4.49	4.79	4.19	4.47	4.63	4.77	6.37	4.82	5.02	5.91	5.48	5.54	5.21
<i>Over five and up to ten years initial rate fixation</i>	6.03	7.57	6.72	7.07	7.08	7.33	9.42	7.76	6.70	7.29	6.55	6.70	5.85
<i>Over ten years initial rate fixation</i>	12.93	12.61	10.99	11.68	10.72	13.83	20.10	14.31	12.61	14.98	12.58	12.79	11.93
<b>Annual percentage rate of charge (APRC)</b>													
APRC <sup>6)</sup> on loans to households for consumption	17.27	15.77	12.75	14.18	14.61	14.14	14.11	13.60	14.58	16.93	15.75	16.44	15.34
APRC <sup>6)</sup> on loans to households for house purchases	60.51	62.35	48.57	54.22	54.22	56.71	75.34	53.23	50.74	58.32	52.29	54.01	50.70

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) Includes non-profit institutions serving households, with the exception of the item on sole proprietors and unincorporated partnerships, which is a breakdown of the household sector only.

3) For these instrument categories, new business and outstanding amounts coincide. End-of-period data. These categories are not fully comparable as data are collected according to different regulations.

4) Data as of June 2010 may not be fully comparable with earlier data owing to methodological changes arising from the implementation of: (i) Regulations ECB/2008/32 and (ii) ECB/2009/7 amending Regulation ECB/2001/18.

5) Excludes revolving loans and overdrafts, convenience and extended credit card debt.

6) The APRC covers the total cost of the loans. These total costs comprise both an interest rate component and other related charges (the cost of inquiries, administration, preparation of documents, guarantees, etc.)



**Table 6 New euro-denominated deposits from euro area residents <sup>1)</sup>**

(percentages per annum, period average rates; EUR billions, non-seasonally adjusted; new business)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>MFI interest rates</b>													
From households													
Overnight <sup>(2,3)</sup>	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.43	0.44	0.43	0.43	0.44	0.45	0.46	0.49	0.49
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	2.16	2.31	2.21	2.25	2.35	2.33	2.27	2.38	2.36	2.34	2.47	2.52	2.58
<i>over one and up to two years</i>	2.26	2.59	2.54	2.76	2.75	2.65	2.77	2.61	2.74	2.78	2.85	2.93	3.25
<i>over two years</i>	2.47	2.36	2.36	2.28	2.80	2.67	2.59	2.77	2.80	2.90	3.08	3.06	3.14
Redeemable at notice of: <sup>(2,3)</sup> <i>up to three months</i>	1.41	1.40	1.50	1.55	1.54	1.54	1.55	1.53	1.60	1.61	1.65	1.67	1.70
<i>over three months</i>	1.96	1.93	1.91	1.85	1.82	1.83	1.84	1.85	1.86	1.88	1.90	1.91	1.92
From non-financial corporations													
Overnight <sup>(2)</sup>	0.43	0.45	0.45	0.46	0.49	0.50	0.50	0.54	0.52	0.54	0.61	0.63	0.67
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	0.89	1.06	1.01	1.11	1.18	1.16	1.19	1.29	1.32	1.37	1.58	1.65	1.78
<i>over one and up to two years</i>	1.85	2.11	2.01	2.18	2.36	2.45	2.56	2.42	2.37	2.53	2.62	2.78	2.84
<i>over two years</i>	2.26	2.23	2.22	2.81	2.53	2.41	2.60	2.52	2.69	2.81	2.95	3.08	2.93
Repos	0.66	0.74	0.70	0.71	0.94	0.90	1.07	1.02	1.04	1.14	1.30	1.30	1.47
<b>MFI business volumes<sup>2)</sup></b>													
From households													
Overnight <sup>(2,3)</sup>	2,207.88	2,219.19	2,190.38	2,184.92	2,200.67	2,183.13	2,225.67	2,215.89	2,206.01	2,204.29	2,226.97	2,212.21	2,238.19
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	103.95	117.74	100.69	101.49	102.70	97.65	96.40	113.29	99.66	98.62	95.48	96.97	92.96
<i>over one and up to two years</i>	8.74	8.19	7.04	7.94	10.20	8.73	9.18	10.42	11.46	15.73	14.84	18.82	16.86
<i>over two years</i>	11.70	10.84	8.49	8.80	11.31	9.16	11.11	11.92	13.71	13.88	13.74	14.76	13.97
Redeemable at notice of: <sup>(2,3)</sup> <i>up to three months</i>	1,804.32	1,814.65	1,828.11	1,831.26	1,834.85	1,839.32	1,860.45	1,881.04	1,881.87	1,886.13	1,890.89	1,891.28	1,889.73
<i>over three months</i>	118.74	116.61	114.88	112.61	111.24	111.84	111.76	111.42	111.62	111.80	111.04	110.99	110.90
From non-financial corporations													
Overnight <sup>(2)</sup>	945.17	933.90	933.54	935.57	934.57	937.79	980.58	928.13	915.91	940.05	937.43	937.16	948.72
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	162.67	163.36	141.73	166.51	156.11	156.36	186.62	175.09	147.05	161.68	159.70	157.97	161.57
<i>over one and up to two years</i>	1.88	1.51	1.16	2.04	1.81	1.54	2.05	1.75	2.43	4.17	4.63	4.21	3.61
<i>over two years</i>	2.91	3.21	1.91	4.07	2.51	1.88	3.21	2.61	3.25	2.98	3.45	2.95	2.55
Repos	31.42	26.92	24.71	27.61	28.03	26.25	29.63	27.55	28.02	29.69	29.28	37.46	32.86

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In this table, 'up to' means 'up to and including'.

2) For this instrument category, new business and outstanding amounts coincide. End-of-period rates.

3) For this instrument category, households and non-financial corporations are merged and allocated to the household sector, since the outstanding amounts of non-financial corporations are negligible compared with those of the household sector in all participating Member States.

**Table 7 Outstanding amounts of euro-denominated loans to, and deposits from, euro area residents <sup>1)</sup>**

(percentages per annum, period average rates; EUR billions, non-seasonally adjusted)

	2010 June	2010 July	2010 Aug.	2010 Sep.	2010 Oct.	2010 Nov.	2010 Dec.	2011 Jan.	2011 Feb.	2011 Mar.	2011 Apr.	2011 May	2011 June
<b>MFI interest rates</b>													
<b>Deposits</b>													
From households													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to two year</i>	2.13	2.15	2.17	2.19	2.22	2.25	2.28	2.31	2.34	2.38	2.40	2.45	2.49
<i>over two years</i>	2.72	2.73	2.72	2.74	2.70	2.72	2.71	2.72	2.73	2.71	2.73	2.73	2.75
From non-financial corporations													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to two year</i>	1.46	1.54	1.57	1.62	1.68	1.70	1.76	1.78	1.79	1.84	1.93	1.99	2.07
<i>over two years</i>	3.11	3.14	3.11	3.07	3.07	3.11	3.09	3.07	3.09	3.13	3.12	3.12	3.11
Repos	1.24	1.24	1.25	1.26	1.29	1.33	1.50	1.55	1.59	1.65	1.72	1.76	1.93
<b>Loans</b>													
To households													
For house purchases:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	3.79	3.73	3.79	3.83	3.80	3.77	3.73	3.71	3.68	3.72	3.82	3.81	3.88
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	3.96	3.93	3.89	3.88	3.86	3.86	3.83	3.80	3.81	3.80	3.78	3.78	3.78
<i>over five years</i>	3.84	3.82	3.81	3.83	3.82	3.84	3.81	3.80	3.82	3.84	3.84	3.85	3.86
Consumer credit and other loans:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	7.71	7.76	7.79	7.89	7.86	7.73	7.71	7.82	7.86	7.89	7.91	7.88	7.92
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	6.48	6.50	6.46	6.45	6.45	6.47	6.41	6.40	6.43	6.40	6.43	6.38	6.45
<i>over five years</i>	5.21	5.19	5.20	5.21	5.19	5.20	5.18	5.17	5.20	5.19	5.23	5.23	5.27
To non-financial corporations:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	3.31	3.34	3.37	3.42	3.48	3.50	3.49	3.60	3.64	3.68	3.77	3.84	3.92
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	3.22	3.25	3.29	3.29	3.34	3.39	3.41	3.44	3.47	3.49	3.59	3.64	3.73
<i>over five years</i>	3.30	3.33	3.34	3.37	3.38	3.41	3.42	3.42	3.47	3.48	3.54	3.56	3.63
<b>MFI business volumes<sup>2)</sup></b>													
<b>Deposits</b>													
From households													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to two year</i>	880.74	875.69	876.43	875.10	876.30	875.48	880.77	883.98	887.72	888.77	885.73	886.44	884.77
<i>over two years</i>	642.93	646.25	649.56	651.44	654.48	655.28	664.12	669.62	675.16	680.38	686.97	693.85	700.84
From non-financial corporations													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to two year</i>	376.54	385.78	391.11	400.43	416.01	413.14	422.91	414.77	419.76	430.93	426.57	429.54	427.22
<i>over two years</i>	79.52	81.37	81.77	84.54	84.61	84.39	84.67	85.94	87.56	88.66	90.46	91.96	92.89
Repos	42.82	42.96	43.71	43.08	42.04	43.78	43.73	41.18	42.13	42.60	46.60	51.53	46.21
<b>Loans</b>													
To households													
For house purchases:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	13.55	13.69	14.13	14.20	14.24	14.25	14.10	13.92	13.62	13.89	13.83	13.84	14.17
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	55.88	56.19	56.36	57.88	58.15	56.77	54.03	53.95	54.16	53.56	53.74	54.20	54.60
<i>over five years</i>	3,490.55	3,500.83	3,507.30	3,516.44	3,534.80	3,541.24	3,565.42	3,586.00	3,589.00	3,622.77	3,632.50	3,642.45	3,651.52
Consumer credit and other loans:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	288.14	278.73	278.71	279.55	276.91	285.23	283.11	281.16	278.71	279.82	273.85	273.76	283.56
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	275.48	275.62	273.65	271.31	270.29	269.61	267.88	266.15	265.53	268.00	269.57	269.88	268.24
<i>over five years</i>	866.90	867.06	868.99	871.37	874.32	876.66	874.94	876.75	879.66	879.75	882.12	884.55	885.39
To non-financial corporations:													
With an agreed maturity of: <i>up to one year</i>	1,078.74	1,062.89	1,046.57	1,062.94	1,058.01	1,064.57	1,047.05	1,074.70	1,075.61	1,075.21	1,075.76	1,078.89	1,105.43
<i>over one and up to five years</i>	862.35	858.83	855.73	866.68	861.98	853.63	846.52	845.22	845.14	837.76	831.61	834.33	823.19
<i>over five years</i>	2,508.87	2,521.28	2,524.58	2,530.46	2,531.87	2,541.79	2,540.64	2,546.47	2,549.89	2,572.12	2,575.39	2,581.11	2,586.68

Source: ECB MFI interest rate statistics.

1) In the above table 'up to' shall mean 'up to and including'.

2) The business volumes for all outstanding amounts indicators are derived from non-seasonally adjusted MFI balance sheet statistics.